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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

Assets
March 31,

2016
June 30,

2015
(In thousands)
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ................................................................................................... $ 17,249 $ 22,833
Accounts receivable, net...................................................................................................... 281,317 284,646
Inventories ........................................................................................................................... 23,954 24,681
Current portion of subscription acquisition costs ................................................................ 132,444 122,350
Current portion of broadcast rights...................................................................................... 7,872 4,516
Other current assets ............................................................................................................. 25,762 23,505
Total current assets............................................................................................................ 488,598 482,531
Property, plant, and equipment............................................................................................ 526,611 527,622

Less accumulated depreciation ........................................................................................ (331,298) (313,886)
Net property, plant, and equipment ..................................................................................... 195,313 213,736
Subscription acquisition costs ............................................................................................. 99,116 103,842
Broadcast rights ................................................................................................................... 4,922 1,795
Other assets.......................................................................................................................... 78,092 67,750
Intangible assets, net............................................................................................................ 957,779 972,382
Goodwill .............................................................................................................................. 1,000,078 1,001,246
Total assets.......................................................................................................................... $ 2,823,898 $ 2,843,282

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt ....................................................................................... $ 71,875 $ 62,500
Current portion of long-term broadcast rights payable ....................................................... 8,275 4,776
Accounts payable................................................................................................................. 71,202 93,944
Accrued expenses and other liabilities ................................................................................ 152,052 163,655
Current portion of unearned subscription revenues............................................................. 206,215 206,126
Total current liabilities...................................................................................................... 509,619 531,001
Long-term debt .................................................................................................................... 631,250 732,500
Long-term broadcast rights payable .................................................................................... 6,039 2,998
Unearned subscription revenues.......................................................................................... 138,741 151,221
Deferred income taxes......................................................................................................... 358,741 311,645
Other noncurrent liabilities.................................................................................................. 162,118 162,067
Total liabilities.................................................................................................................... 1,806,508 1,891,432
Shareholders' equity
Series preferred stock .......................................................................................................... — —
Common stock..................................................................................................................... 37,620 37,657
Class B stock ....................................................................................................................... 6,934 6,963
Additional paid-in capital .................................................................................................... 56,510 49,019
Retained earnings ................................................................................................................ 931,576 870,859
Accumulated other comprehensive loss .............................................................................. (15,250) (12,648)
Total shareholders' equity................................................................................................. 1,017,390 951,850
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity......................................................................... $ 2,823,898 $ 2,843,282

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings
(Unaudited)

Three Months Nine Months
Periods ended March 31, 2016 2015 2016 2015
(In thousands except per share data)
Revenues
Advertising................................................................ $ 222,402 $ 206,010 $ 682,643 $ 665,463
Circulation ................................................................ 96,619 96,037 235,145 221,390
All other .................................................................... 103,750 96,132 296,062 281,415

Total revenues........................................................ 422,771 398,179 1,213,850 1,168,268
Operating expenses
Production, distribution, and editorial ...................... 156,739 154,448 460,982 436,618
Selling, general, and administrative.......................... 183,045 182,015 534,567 521,143
Depreciation and amortization.................................. 14,613 14,610 44,679 41,687
Merger termination fee net of merger-related costs.. (59,664) — (43,541) —

Total operating expenses ....................................... 294,733 351,073 996,687 999,448
Income from operations ......................................... 128,038 47,106 217,163 168,820
Interest expense, net.................................................. (5,104) (5,179) (15,682) (14,206)

Earnings before income taxes............................... 122,934 41,927 201,481 154,614
Income taxes ............................................................. (42,030) (16,671) (77,029) (60,402)
Net earnings............................................................. $ 80,904 $ 25,256 $ 124,452 $ 94,212

Basic earnings per share......................................... $ 1.81 $ 0.57 $ 2.79 $ 2.12
Basic average shares outstanding ............................. 44,617 44,549 44,623 44,497

Diluted earnings per share ..................................... $ 1.79 $ 0.56 $ 2.74 $ 2.08
Diluted average shares outstanding .......................... 45,298 45,387 45,344 45,289

Dividends paid per share........................................... $ 0.4950 $ 0.4575 $ 1.4100 $ 1.3225

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)

Three Months Nine Months
Periods ended March 31, 2016 2015 2016 2015
(In thousands)
Net earnings ............................................................................. $ 80,904 $ 25,256 $124,452 $ 94,212
Other comprehensive income, net of income taxes
Pension and other postretirement benefit plans activity .......... (2) 42 (5) 126
Unrealized loss on interest rate swaps ..................................... (2,551) (1,753) (2,597) (2,252)

Other comprehensive loss, net of income taxes................... (2,553) (1,711) (2,602) (2,126)
Comprehensive income.......................................................... $ 78,351 $ 23,545 $121,850 $ 92,086

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.



4

Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity
(Unaudited)

(In thousands except per share data)

Common
Stock - $1
par value

Class B
Stock - $1
par value

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss Total

Balance at June 30, 2015 ............................. $ 37,657 $ 6,963 $ 49,019 $ 870,859 $ (12,648) $ 951,850
Net earnings................................................... — — — 124,452 — 124,452
Other comprehensive loss, net of income
taxes............................................................... — — — — (2,602) (2,602)
Shares issued under incentive plans, net of
forfeitures ...................................................... 236 — 8,017 — — 8,253
Purchases of Company stock......................... (302) — (13,088) — — (13,390)
Share-based compensation ............................ — — 10,803 — — 10,803
Conversion of Class B to common stock ...... 29 (29) — — — —
Dividends paid

Common stock ....................................... — — — (53,947) — (53,947)
Class B stock.......................................... — — — (9,788) — (9,788)

Tax benefit from share-based awards............ — — 1,759 — — 1,759
Balance at March 31, 2016.......................... $ 37,620 $ 6,934 $ 56,510 $ 931,576 $ (15,250) $ 1,017,390

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

Nine months ended March 31, 2016 2015
(In thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities
Net earnings.................................................................................................................... $ 124,452 $ 94,212
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation ............................................................................................................... 29,986 28,593
Amortization............................................................................................................... 14,693 11,835
Share-based compensation ......................................................................................... 10,803 10,907
Deferred income taxes................................................................................................ 23,228 24,185
Amortization of broadcast rights................................................................................ 12,596 12,396
Payments for broadcast rights .................................................................................... (12,593) (11,761)
Provision for write-down of impaired assets.............................................................. 535 3,142
Fair value adjustments to contingent consideration ................................................... (1,505) (600)
Excess tax benefits from share-based payments ........................................................ (2,303) (6,790)
Changes in assets and liabilities ................................................................................. (26,272) (42,824)

Net cash provided by operating activities....................................................................... 173,620 123,295
Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisitions of and investments in businesses, net of cash acquired ........................ (8,186) (254,965)
Additions to property, plant, and equipment.............................................................. (13,385) (19,997)
Proceeds from disposition of assets ........................................................................... 1,767 83,434

Net cash used in investing activities............................................................................... (19,804) (191,528)
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt ................................................................. 167,500 420,000
Repayments of long-term debt ................................................................................... (259,375) (309,375)
Dividends paid............................................................................................................ (63,735) (59,390)
Purchases of Company stock...................................................................................... (13,390) (41,957)
Proceeds from common stock issued ......................................................................... 8,253 35,472
Excess tax benefits from share-based payments ........................................................ 2,303 6,790
Other........................................................................................................................... (956) (236)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities ....................................................... (159,400) 51,304
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents ..................................................................... (5,584) (16,929)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period.......................................................... 22,833 36,587
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period ............................................................... $ 17,249 $ 19,658

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Meredith Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation—The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Meredith 
Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries (Meredith or the Company), after eliminating all significant 
intercompany balances and transactions. Meredith does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements. The 
Company's use of special-purpose entities is limited to Meredith Funding Corporation, whose activities are fully 
consolidated in Meredith's condensed consolidated financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules 
and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). Accordingly, they do not include 
all of the information and notes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAP) for complete financial statements. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be 
read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements, which are included in Meredith's 
Annual Report on for the year ended June 30, 2015, filed with the SEC.

The condensed consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2016, and for the three and nine months ended 
March 31, 2016 and 2015, are unaudited but, in management's opinion, include all normal, recurring adjustments 
necessary for a fair presentation of the results of interim periods. The year-end condensed consolidated balance 
sheet data as of June 30, 2015, were derived from audited financial statements, but do not include all disclosures 
required by GAAP. The results of operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results to be 
expected for the entire fiscal year.

Reclassifications—Certain fiscal 2016 prior quarters' amounts related to merger expenses have been reclassified to 
conform to the current quarter's presentation. 

Adopted Accounting Pronouncements—In September 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
issued guidance simplifying the accounting for measurement-period adjustments related to business combinations. 
The new guidance removes the requirement to restate prior periods to reflect adjustments made to provisional 
amounts. Rather, adjustments to the provisional amounts are to be recognized in the reporting period they are 
identified. In the period of adjustment, the portion that would have been recorded in a previous reporting period is 
to be presented separately on the face of the income statement or disclosed in the notes. Prospective adoption of the 
guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015, with early adoption permitted. The 
Company prospectively adopted this guidance in the first quarter of fiscal 2016. The adoption of this guidance did 
not have a material impact on our results of operations or cash flows.

In November 2015, the FASB issued guidance simplifying the presentation of deferred tax assets and deferred tax 
liabilities. The new guidance no longer requires the presentation of current deferred tax assets and deferred tax 
liabilities on a classified balance sheet, rather requiring all to be presented as noncurrent. The guidance is effective 
for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2016, with early adoption permitted. The Company prospectively 
adopted this guidance in the second quarter of fiscal 2016. As required by the guidance, all deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are classified as non-current in our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2016, which is a 
change from our historical presentation whereby certain of our deferred tax assets and liabilities were classified as 
current and the remainder were classified as non-current. The June 30, 2015, balance sheet has not been 
retrospectively adjusted. The adoption of this guidance did not have an impact on our results of operations or cash 
flows.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements—In January 2016, the FASB issued guidance to improve and 
simplify accounting for financial instruments. The updated guidance includes several provisions that are not 
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applicable to the Company's consolidated financial statements, with the exception of changes to fair value 
disclosure. Under the new guidance, public entities are no longer required to disclose the methods and significant 
assumptions used to estimate fair value of financial instruments measured at amortized cost on the consolidated 
balance sheets. It also requires public entities to use the exit price notion when measuring the fair value of financial 
instruments for disclosure purposes. The guidance is effective for the Company in the first quarter of fiscal 2019. 
The adoption of this guidance requires a change in our disclosures only and it is not expected to have impact on our 
results of operations or cash flows.

In February 2016, the FASB issued its final lease accounting standard which requires lessees to recognize on the 
balance sheet a right-of use asset, representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term, and a lease 
liability for all leases with terms greater than 12 months. The guidance also requires qualitative and quantitative 
disclosures designed to assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. Treatment of 
lease payments in the statement of earnings and statement of cash flows is relatively unchanged from previous 
guidance. The new standard is required to be applied with a modified retrospective approach to each prior reporting 
period presented with various optional practical expedients. The standard is effective for the Company beginning 
July 1, 2019, with early application permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the effect the guidance will 
have on our consolidated financial statements.

In March 2016, the FASB issued guidance simplifying the transition to the equity method of accounting. The new 
guidance eliminates the requirement to apply the equity method of accounting retrospectively when a reporting 
entity obtains significant influence over a previously held investment. The new guidance is effective for the 
Company during the first quarter of fiscal 2018. The adoption of this guidance is not expected to have a material 
effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In March 2016, the FASB issued an amendment to the previously issued but not yet adopted revenue recognition 
standard. In this amendment, the FASB clarified guidance on when a party to a transaction should be considered a 
principal, recording revenue on a gross basis, or an agent, recording revenue on a net basis. The amendment 
becomes effective with the new revenue recognition standard in the Company's first fiscal quarter of fiscal 2019. 
The Company is evaluating the impact the guidance will have on our results of operations and financial position.

In March 2016, as a part of its simplification initiative, the FASB issued guidance on the accounting for employee 
share-based payments. The new guidance is intended to simplify several aspects of the accounting for share-based 
payment transactions, including the income tax treatment, classification of awards as either equity or liabilities, and 
classification on the statement of cash flows. The guidance is effective in the Company's first quarter of fiscal 2018. 
Early application is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the guidance will have on our 
consolidated financial statements.

2.  Merger Termination

In January 2016, the Company and Media General, Inc. (Media General) terminated their merger agreement under 
which the companies would have combined to form Meredith Media General. In exchange for terminating the 
merger agreement, the Company received $60.0 million in cash and an opportunity to negotiate for the purchase of 
certain broadcast and digital assets owned by Media General. The $60.0 million has been included as a credit in the 
Merger termination fee net of merger-related costs line in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings.

The Company incurred $12.7 million of investment banking, legal, accounting, and other professional fees and 
expenses in the first quarter of fiscal 2016, $3.5 million in the second quarter, and $0.3 million in the third quarter 
related to the terminated merger. These costs are included in the Merger termination fee net of merger-related costs 
line in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings. Prior to the termination of the merger agreement, 
certain of the merger-related expenses were limited in their tax deductibility. In conjunction with the termination of 
the merger agreement, certain of these merger-related expenses became deductible for income tax purposes and thus 
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the Company recognized a corresponding tax benefit of $4.7 million in the Company's third fiscal quarter. This 
benefit is included in the income taxes line in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings. 

3.  Acquisitions

On October 31, 2014, Meredith acquired WGGB, the ABC affiliate in Springfield, Massachusetts. On December 19, 
2014, Meredith acquired WALA, the FOX affiliate in Mobile, Alabama-Pensacola, Florida.

Effective November 1, 2014, Meredith completed its acquisition of Martha Stewart Living magazine and its related 
digital assets (collectively Martha Stewart Living Media Properties). In addition, Meredith entered into a 10
licensing arrangement with Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia (MSLO) for the licensing of the Martha Stewart 
Living trade name. The acquired business operations include sales and marketing, circulation, production, and other 
non-editorial functions. Under this agreement, Meredith sourced editorial content from MSLO. During the second 
quarter of fiscal 2016, the provisional amount recorded to goodwill was increased $0.3 million. On December 22, 
2015, Meredith entered into a new 10-year licensing arrangement with Sequential Brands Group, Inc. (the successor 
of MSLO), which replaced the prior agreement. Under the new agreement, Meredith also acquired the editorial 
teams for the Martha Stewart Living and Martha Stewart Weddings media brands and related digital properties. In 
conjunction with this new agreement, Meredith recognized $1.6 million of goodwill. 

On November 13, 2014, Meredith acquired 100 percent of the membership interests in MyWedding, LLC 
(Mywedding). Mywedding operates mywedding.com, one of the top wedding websites in the U.S., providing 
couples with a complete wedding planning product suite.

On December 30, 2014, Meredith acquired 100 percent of the outstanding stock of Selectable Media, Inc. 
(Selectable Media), a leading native and engagement-based digital advertising company. During the first quarter of 
fiscal 2016, the provisional amounts recorded to goodwill were decreased $2.9 million with a corresponding 
increase to deferred income taxes based on an updated valuation report and other fair value determinations.

Effective February 1, 2015, Meredith completed its acquisition of Shape magazine and related digital assets 
(collectively Shape). Shape is the women's active lifestyle category leader with content focusing on exercise, 
beauty, nutrition, health, fashion, wellness, and other lifestyle topics to help women lead a healthier, active lifestyle.

On June 19, 2015, Meredith completed the acquisition of Qponix, a leading shopper marketing data platform 
technology.

The results of these acquisitions have been included in the Company's consolidated operating results since their 
respective acquisition dates. During the first nine months of fiscal 2016, the Company finalized the determination of 
the fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed for the acquisitions of WGGB, WALA, the Martha 
Stewart Living Media Properties, Mywedding, Selectable Media, and Shape. The purchase price allocations for the 
Qponix acquisition and the agreement with Sequential Brands Group, Inc. are considered preliminary and are 
subject to revisions when the valuations of intangible assets are finalized. Therefore, the provisional measurements 
of fixed assets, intangible assets, goodwill, and deferred income tax balances are subject to change.
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4.  Inventories

Major components of inventories are summarized below. Of total net inventory values shown, 54 percent are under 
the last-in first-out (LIFO) method at March 31, 2016, and 52 percent at June 30, 2015.

(In thousands)
March 31,

2016
June 30,

2015
Raw materials............................................................... $ 9,177 $ 13,900
Work in process............................................................ 16,776 12,053
Finished goods ............................................................. 1,701 2,428

27,654 28,381
Reserve for LIFO cost valuation.................................. (3,700) (3,700)
Inventories.................................................................... $ 23,954 $ 24,681

5.  Intangible Assets and Goodwill

Intangible assets consist of the following:

March 31, 2016 June 30, 2015

(In thousands)
Gross

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amount

Gross
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Amount

Intangible assets
subject to amortization

National media
Advertiser relationships .............. $ 18,610 $ (9,290) $ 9,320 $ 20,879 $ (7,660) $ 13,219
Customer lists.............................. 5,230 (3,922) 1,308 9,120 (6,679) 2,441
Other............................................ 19,425 (8,094) 11,331 20,675 (7,361) 13,314

Local media
Network affiliation agreements... 229,309 (134,182) 95,127 229,309 (129,362) 99,947
Retransmission agreements......... 21,229 (6,108) 15,121 21,229 (3,454) 17,775
Other............................................ 1,214 (242) 972 1,212 (126) 1,086

Total................................................ $ 295,017 $ (161,838) 133,179 $ 302,424 $ (154,642) 147,782
Intangible assets not

subject to amortization
National media

Internet domain names ................ 7,827 7,827
Trademarks.................................. 192,089 192,089

Local media
FCC licenses ............................... 624,684 624,684

Total................................................ 824,600 824,600
Intangible assets, net ....................... $ 957,779 $ 972,382

Amortization expense was $14.7 million and $11.8 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively. Annual amortization expense for intangible assets is expected to be as follows: $19.6 million in fiscal 
2016, $18.0 million in fiscal 2017, $15.0 million in fiscal 2018, $12.5 million in fiscal 2019, and $11.6 million in 
fiscal 2020.
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Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill were as follows:

Nine months ended March 31, 2016 2015

(In thousands)
National
Media

Local
Media Total

National
Media

Local
Media Total

Balance at beginning of period ........... $ 932,471 $ 68,775 $ 1,001,246 $ 789,038 $ 51,823 $ 840,861
Acquisitions and adjustments.............. (1,168) — (1,168) 179,424 17,606 197,030
Balance at end of period...................... $ 931,303 $ 68,775 $ 1,000,078 $ 968,462 $ 69,429 $1,037,891

6.  Restructuring Accrual

During the first quarter of fiscal 2016, management committed to a performance improvement plan that included 
selected workforce reductions. In connection with this plan, the Company recorded pre-tax restructuring charges 
totaling $3.4 million for severance and related benefit costs related to the involuntary termination of employees. 
The majority of severance costs are being paid out over a twelve-month period. The plan affected approximately 45 
employees. The Company also recorded $1.1 million in reversals of excess restructuring reserves accrued in prior 
fiscal years. 

During the second quarter of fiscal 2016, management committed to a performance improvement plan that included 
selected workforce reductions. In connection with this plan, the Company recorded pre-tax restructuring charges 
totaling $1.0 million for severance and related benefit costs related to the involuntary termination of employees. 
The majority of severance costs are being paid out over a twelve-month period. The plan affects approximately 25 
employees. The Company also recorded $0.5 million in reversals of excess restructuring reserves accrued in prior 
fiscal years. 

During the third quarter of fiscal 2016, the Company announced the closing of More magazine. This action along 
with other small business realignments resulted in selected workforce reductions. In connection with these actions, 
the Company recorded pre-tax restructuring charges totaling $3.0 million for severance and related benefit costs 
related to the involuntary termination of employees. The majority of severance costs are being paid out over a 
twelve-month period. The plan affects approximately 45 employees. The Company also wrote down related 
manuscript and art inventory by $0.5 million, which is recorded in the production, distribution, and editorial line of 
the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings. 

The severance and related benefit costs and the credits for the reversal of excess restructuring reserves are recorded 
in the selling, general, and administrative line of the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings.

Details of changes in the Company's restructuring accrual are as follows:

Nine months ended March 31, 2016 2015
(In thousands)
Balance at beginning of period......................................... $ 15,731 $ 13,545
Severance accruals............................................................ 7,400 14,670
Other accruals................................................................... — 285
Cash payments.................................................................. (11,577) (9,124)
Reversal of excess accrual................................................ (1,584) (105)
Balance at end of period ................................................... $ 9,970 $ 19,271
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7.  Long-term Debt

Long-term debt consists of the following:

(In thousands)
March 31,

2016
June 30,

2015
Variable-rate credit facilities

Asset-backed bank facility of $100 million, due 10/20/2017................................... $ 80,000 $ 80,000
Revolving credit facility of $200 million, due 3/27/2019 ........................................ 45,000 77,500
Term loan due 3/27/2019.......................................................................................... 228,125 237,500

Private placement notes
3.04% senior notes, due 3/1/2016 ............................................................................. — 50,000
3.04% senior notes, due 3/1/2017 ............................................................................. 50,000 50,000
3.04% senior notes, due 3/1/2018 ............................................................................. 50,000 50,000
Floating rate senior notes, due 12/19/2022 ............................................................... 100,000 100,000
Floating rate senior notes, due 2/28/2024 ................................................................. 150,000 150,000

Total long-term debt...................................................................................................... 703,125 795,000
Current portion of long-term debt................................................................................. (71,875) (62,500)
Long-term debt ............................................................................................................. $ 631,250 $ 732,500

In connection with the asset-backed bank facility, Meredith entered into a revolving agreement to sell all of its 
rights, title, and interest in the majority of its accounts receivable related to advertising and miscellaneous revenues 
to Meredith Funding Corporation, a special-purpose entity established to purchase accounts receivable from 
Meredith. At March 31, 2016, $166.7 million of accounts receivable net of reserves was outstanding under the 
agreement. Meredith Funding Corporation in turn may sell receivable interests to a major national bank. In 
consideration of the sale, Meredith receives cash and a subordinated note, bearing interest at the prime rate, 3.50 
percent at March 31, 2016, from Meredith Funding Corporation. The agreement is structured as a true sale under 
which the creditors of Meredith Funding Corporation will be entitled to be satisfied out of the assets of Meredith 
Funding Corporation prior to any value being returned to Meredith or its creditors. The accounts of Meredith 
Funding Corporation are fully consolidated in Meredith's condensed consolidated financial statements.

In October 2015, we renewed our asset-backed bank facility for an additional two-year period on terms 
substantially similar to those previously in place. The renewed facility will expire in October 2017.

The Company holds interest rate swap agreements to hedge variable interest rate risk on the $250.0 million floating-
rate senior notes and on $50.0 million of the term loan. The expiration of the swaps is as follows:  $50.0 million in 
August 2018, $100.0 million in March 2019, and $150.0 million in August 2019. Under the swaps the Company 
will pay fixed rates of interest (1.36 percent on the swap maturing in August 2018, 1.53 percent on the swap 
maturing in March 2019, and 1.76 percent on the swaps maturing in August 2019) and receive variable rates of 
interest based on the one to three-month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) (0.43 percent on the swap 
maturing in August 2018, 0.62 percent on the swap maturing in March 2019, and 0.63 percent on the swaps 
maturing in August 2019 as of March 31, 2016) on the $300.0 million notional amount of indebtedness. The swaps 
are designated as cash flow hedges. The Company evaluates the effectiveness of the hedging relationships on an 
ongoing basis by recalculating changes in fair value of the derivatives and related hedged items independently.

Unrealized gains or losses on cash flow hedges are recorded in other comprehensive loss to the extent the cash flow 
hedges are effective. The amount of the swap that offsets the effects of interest rate changes on the related debt is 
subsequently reclassified into interest expense. Any ineffective portions on cash flow hedges are recorded in interest 
expense. No material ineffectiveness existed at either March 31, 2016 or 2015.
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The fair value of the interest rate swap agreements is the estimated amount the Company would pay or receive to 
terminate the swap agreements. At March 31, 2016, the swaps had a fair value of $6.4 million liability. The 
Company is exposed to credit-related losses in the event of nonperformance by counterparties to the swap 
agreements. This exposure is managed through diversification and the monitoring of the creditworthiness of the 
counterparties. There was no potential loss that the Company would incur on the interest rate swaps if the 
counterparties were to fail to meet their obligations under the agreements at March 31, 2016. Given the strong 
creditworthiness of the counterparties, management does not expect any of them to fail to meet their obligations. 
Additionally, the concentration of risk with any individual counterparty is not considered significant at March 31, 
2016.

8.  Pension and Postretirement Benefit Plans

The following table presents the components of net periodic benefit costs:

Three Months Nine Months
Periods ended March 31, 2016 2015 2016 2015
(In thousands)
Pension benefits
Service cost ................................................................... $ 2,977 $ 3,043 $ 8,931 $ 9,129
Interest cost ................................................................... 1,468 1,395 4,406 4,187
Expected return on plan assets...................................... (2,745) (2,759) (8,237) (8,277)
Prior service cost amortization ..................................... 48 56 146 168
Actuarial loss amortization ........................................... 157 169 471 507
Net periodic benefit costs ............................................. $ 1,905 $ 1,904 $ 5,717 $ 5,714

Postretirement benefits
Service cost ................................................................... $ 25 $ 29 $ 75 $ 87
Interest cost ................................................................... 96 102 288 306
Prior service cost amortization ..................................... (107) (108) (321) (324)
Actuarial gain amortization .......................................... (169) (108) (507) (324)
Net periodic benefit credit ............................................ $ (155) $ (85) $ (465) $ (255)

The amortization of amounts related to unrecognized prior service costs and net actuarial gain/loss were reclassified 
out of other comprehensive income as components of net periodic benefit costs.
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9.  Earnings per Share

The following table presents the calculations of earnings per share:

Three Months Nine Months
Periods ended March 31, 2016 2015 2016 2015
(In thousands except per share data)
Net earnings..................................................................... $ 80,904 $ 25,256 $ 124,452 $ 94,212
Basic average shares outstanding .................................... 44,617 44,549 44,623 44,497
Dilutive effect of stock options and equivalents ............. 681 838 721 792
Diluted average shares outstanding................................. 45,298 45,387 45,344 45,289
Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share.............................................. $ 1.81 $ 0.57 $ 2.79 $ 2.12
Diluted earnings per share .......................................... 1.79 0.56 2.74 2.08

For the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, antidilutive options excluded from the above calculations 
totaled 1.7 million (with a weighted average exercise price of $48.25) and 0.6 million (with a weighted average 
exercise price of $50.98), respectively. For the nine months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, antidilutive options 
excluded from the above calculations totaled 1.5 million (with a weighted average exercise price of $48.68) and 1.0 
million (with a weighted average exercise price of $50.49), respectively.

In the nine months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015, options were exercised to purchase 0.2 million and 0.9 million 
common shares, respectively.

10.  Fair Value Measurements

We have estimated the fair value of our financial instruments using available market information and valuation 
methodologies we believe to be appropriate for these purposes. Considerable judgment and a high degree of 
subjectivity are involved in developing these estimates and, accordingly, they are not necessarily indicative of 
amounts that we would realize upon disposition.

The fair value hierarchy consists of three broad levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value, which are 
described below:

• Level 1 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

• Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are either directly or indirectly 
observable;

• Level 3 Assets or liabilities for which fair value is based on valuation models with significant
unobservable pricing inputs and which result in the use of management estimates.

The following table sets forth the carrying value and the estimated fair value of the Company's financial instruments 
not measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

March 31, 2016 June 30, 2015

(In thousands)
Carrying

Value Fair Value
Carrying

Value Fair Value
Broadcast rights payable....................................... $ 14,314 $ 13,655 $ 7,774 $ 7,490
Long-term debt ..................................................... 703,125 703,614 795,000 797,121
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The fair value of broadcast rights payable was determined using the present value of expected future cash flows 
discounted at the Company's current borrowing rate with inputs included in Level 3. The fair value of long-term 
debt was determined using the present value of expected future cash flows using borrowing rates currently available 
for debt with similar terms and maturities with inputs included in Level 2.

The following table sets forth the assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

(In thousands)
March 31,

2016
June 30,

2015
Other assets

Interest rate swaps ........................................... $ — $ 1,139
Accrued expenses and other liabilities

Contingent consideration................................. — 800
Interest rate swaps ........................................... 2,594 3,295

Other noncurrent liabilities
Contingent consideration................................. 59,230 60,735
Interest rate swaps ........................................... 3,819 —

The fair value of interest rate swaps is determined based on discounted cash flows derived using market observable 
inputs including swap curves that are included in Level 2. The fair value of the contingent consideration is 
determined based on probability-weighted discounted cash flow models that include significant inputs not 
observable in the market and thus represent Level 3 measurements.

Details of changes in the fair value of Level 3 contingent consideration are as follows:

Nine months ended March 31, 2016 2015
(in thousands)
Balance at beginning of period ................................................ $ 61,535 $ 1,700
Additions due to acquisitions................................................... — 60,535
Payments.................................................................................. (800) —
Change in present value of contingent consideration (1) .......... (1,505) (600)
Balance at end of period .......................................................... $ 59,230 $ 61,635

(1)     Change in present value of contingent consideration is recorded in the selling, general, and administrative 
expense line on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings and is comprised of changes in 
estimated earn out payments based on projections of performance and the amortization of the present 
value discount.

11.  Financial Information about Industry Segments

Meredith is a diversified media company focused primarily on the home and family marketplace. On the basis of 
products and services, the Company has established two reportable segments: national media and local media. 
There have been no changes in the basis of segmentation since June 30, 2015. There are no material intersegment 
transactions.

There are two principal financial measures reported to the chief executive officer for use in assessing segment 
performance and allocating resources. Those measures are operating profit and EBITDA. Operating profit for 
segment reporting, disclosed below, is revenues less operating costs excluding unallocated corporate expenses. 
Segment operating expenses include allocations of certain centrally incurred costs such as employee benefits, 
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occupancy, information systems, accounting services, internal legal staff, and human resources administration. 
These costs are allocated based on actual usage or other appropriate methods, primarily number of employees. 
Unallocated corporate expenses are corporate overhead expenses not directly attributable to the operating groups. In 
accordance with authoritative guidance on disclosures about segments of an enterprise and related information, 
EBITDA is not presented below.

The following table presents financial information by segment:

Three Months Nine Months
Periods ended March 31, 2016 2015 2016 2015
(In thousands)
Revenues
National media........................................................... $ 281,843 $ 275,298 $ 806,569 $ 764,005
Local media ............................................................... 140,928 122,881 407,281 404,263
Total revenues............................................................ $ 422,771 $ 398,179 $ 1,213,850 $ 1,168,268

Segment profit
National media........................................................... $ 34,781 $ 23,460 $ 91,167 $ 78,462
Local media ............................................................... 46,150 31,420 115,918 122,718
Unallocated corporate................................................ 47,107 (7,774) 10,078 (32,360)
Income from operations............................................. 128,038 47,106 217,163 168,820
Interest expense, net .................................................. (5,104) (5,179) (15,682) (14,206)
Earnings before income taxes.................................... $ 122,934 $ 41,927 $ 201,481 $ 154,614

Depreciation and amortization
National media........................................................... $ 4,663 $ 4,369 $ 14,061 $ 11,481
Local media ............................................................... 9,425 9,816 29,019 28,926
Unallocated corporate................................................ 525 425 1,599 1,280
Total depreciation and amortization .......................... $ 14,613 $ 14,610 $ 44,679 $ 41,687
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Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (MD&A) contains 
forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These 
statements are based upon management's current expectations and are subject to various uncertainties and changes 
in circumstances. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those described in 
forward-looking statements are set forth below under the heading “Forward Looking Statements."

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW

Meredith Corporation has been committed to service journalism for more than 110 years. Today, Meredith uses 
multiple distribution platforms—including broadcast television, print, digital, mobile, tablets, and video—to 
provide consumers with content they desire and to deliver the messages of its advertising and marketing partners.

Meredith operates two business segments:  local media and national media. The local media segment includes 17 
owned or operated television stations reaching 11 percent of U.S. households. Meredith’s portfolio is concentrated 
in large, fast-growing markets, with seven stations in the nation’s Top 25 markets—including Atlanta, Phoenix, St. 
Louis, and Portland—and 13 in Top 50 markets. Meredith’s stations produce more than 650 hours of local news and 
entertainment content each week, and operate leading local digital destinations. 

Our national media segment reaches 100 million unduplicated women and more than 70 percent of American 
millennial women. Meredith is the leader at creating content across media platforms in key consumer interest areas 
such as food, home, parenthood, and health through well-known brands such as Better Homes and Gardens, 
Parents, Allrecipes, and Shape. The national media segment features robust brand licensing activities, including 
more than 3,000 SKUs of branded products at 4,000 Walmart stores across the U.S. Meredith Xcelerated Marketing 
is a leader at developing and delivering custom content and customer relationship marketing programs for many of 
the world’s top brands.

Both segments operate primarily in the U.S. and compete against similar media and other types of media on both a 
local and national basis. The national media segment accounted for 66 percent of the Company's $1.2 billion in 
revenues in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 while the local media segment contributed 34 percent.

LOCAL MEDIA

Local media derives the majority of its revenues—72 percent in the first nine months of fiscal 2016—from the sale 
of advertising, both over the air and on our stations' websites and apps. The remainder comes from television 
retransmission fees, station operation management fees, and other services. Political advertising revenues are 
cyclical in that they are significantly greater during biennial election campaigns (which take place primarily in odd-
numbered fiscal years) than at other times. Local media's major expense categories are employee compensation 
costs and programming fees paid to the networks.

NATIONAL MEDIA

Advertising revenues made up 48 percent of national media's first nine months' revenues. These revenues were 
generated from the sale of advertising space in our magazines and on our websites and apps to clients interested in 
promoting their brands, products, and services to consumers. Circulation revenues accounted for 29 percent of 
national media's first nine months' revenues. Circulation revenues result from the sale of magazines to consumers 
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through subscriptions and by single copy sales on newsstands in print form, primarily at major retailers and grocery/
drug stores, and in digital form on tablets and other media devices. The remaining 23 percent of national media's 
revenues came from a variety of activities that included the sale of customer relationship marketing products and 
services and books as well as brand licensing, product sales, and other related activities. National media's major 
expense categories are production and delivery of publications and promotional mailings and employee 
compensation costs.

FIRST NINE MONTHS FISCAL 2016 FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

• National media revenues increased 6 percent as incremental revenue increases of $80.5 million attributable 
to acquisitions more than offset revenue declines in our magazine operations which were primarily due to 
declines in magazine advertising and circulation revenues. Operating expenses increased 4 percent as 
incremental expenses of $61.2 million attributable to the acquisitions more than offset expense declines in 
our magazine operations. National media operating profit increased 16 percent as a result of the changes in 
revenues and expenses discussed above.

• Local media revenues increased 1 percent. While Meredith recorded $34.0 million less in political 
advertising revenues in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 due to the normal cyclical nature of political 
advertising, higher non-political advertising revenues and retransmission revenues attributable to acquired 
and comparable stations more than offset the expected decline in political revenues. Operating profit 
declined 6 percent primarily due to the cyclical decline in high-margin political advertising revenues.

• In September 2015, the Company entered into a merger agreement with Media General, Inc. (Media 
General). In January 2016, this agreement was terminated. In exchange for terminating the merger 
agreement, the Company received $60.0 million in cash. During the first nine months of fiscal 2016, the 
Company incurred $16.5 million in merger-related expenses.

• Diluted earnings per share increased 32 percent to $2.74 from $2.08 in the prior-year first nine months 
primarily due to the income received from the termination of the merger and contributions from prior year 
acquisitions partially offset by merger-related expenses incurred as well as the decline in local media 
operating profit due to the cyclical decline in political advertising.
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended March 31, 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands except per share data)
Total revenues .......................................................................................... $ 422,771 $ 398,179 6 %
Operating expenses .................................................................................. (294,733) (351,073) (16)%
Income from operations ........................................................................... $ 128,038 $ 47,106 172 %
Net earnings ............................................................................................. $ 80,904 $ 25,256 220 %
Diluted earnings per share........................................................................ 1.79 0.56 220 %

Nine months ended March 31, 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands except per share data)
Total revenues .......................................................................................... $ 1,213,850 $ 1,168,268 4 %
Operating expenses .................................................................................. (996,687) (999,448) 0 %
Income from operations ........................................................................... $ 217,163 $ 168,820 29 %
Net earnings ............................................................................................. $ 124,452 $ 94,212 32 %
Diluted earnings per share........................................................................ 2.74 2.08 32 %

The following sections provide an analysis of the results of operations for the local media and national media 
segments and an analysis of the consolidated results of operations for the three and nine months ended March 31, 
2016, compared with the prior-year periods. This commentary should be read in conjunction with the interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements presented elsewhere in this report and with our Annual Report on 

for the year ended June 30, 2015.

ACQUISITIONS

During fiscal 2015, Meredith completed several strategic acquisitions including the October 2014 acquisition of 
WGGB and the December 2014 acquisition of WALA in our local media segment, and the November 2014 
acquisitions of the Martha Stewart Living media properties and related digital assets and of mywedding.com, the 
December 2014 acquisition of Selectable Media, the February 2015 acquisition of the Shape brand and its related 
digital assets, and the June 2015 acquisition of Qponix in our national media segment. In December 2015, Meredith 
entered into a new 10-year licensing arrangement with Sequential Brands Group, Inc., which replaces the prior 
agreement for former Martha Stewart Living. Under the new agreement, Meredith acquired the editorial and 
operational teams for the Martha Stewart Living and Martha Stewart Weddings media brands and related digital 
assets. The results of these acquisitions have been included in the Company's consolidated operating results since 
their respective acquisition dates. See Note 3 to the condensed consolidated financial statements for further 
information.
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LOCAL MEDIA

Local media operating results were as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands)
Non-political advertising ........................................................................ $ 90,939 $ 87,752 4 %
Political advertising ................................................................................ 5,618 279 1,914 %
Other ....................................................................................................... 44,371 34,850 27 %
Total revenues......................................................................................... 140,928 122,881 15 %
Operating expenses................................................................................. (94,778) (91,461) 4 %
Operating profit ...................................................................................... $ 46,150 $ 31,420 47 %
Operating profit margin .......................................................................... 32.7% 25.6%

Nine months ended March 31, 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands)
Non-political advertising ........................................................................ $ 283,806 $ 262,914 8 %
Political advertising ................................................................................ 8,536 42,564 (80)%
Other ....................................................................................................... 114,939 98,785 16 %
Total revenues......................................................................................... 407,281 404,263 1 %
Operating expenses................................................................................. (291,363) (281,545) 3 %
Operating profit ...................................................................................... $ 115,918 $ 122,718 (6)%
Operating profit margin .......................................................................... 28.5% 30.4%

Revenues
Local media revenues increased 15 percent in the third quarter of fiscal 2016 and 1 percent in the first nine months 
of fiscal 2016. Non-political advertising revenues increased 4 percent in the third quarter and 8 percent in the first 
nine months of fiscal 2016. Incremental non-political revenues from prior-year station acquisitions accounted for 
approximately 60 percent of the nine-month increase. Local non-political advertising revenues grew 5 percent in the 
third quarter while national non-political advertising revenues were flat for this period. Organic local non-political 
advertising revenues grew 3 percent or the first nine months of fiscal 2016 and organic national non-political 
advertising revenues increased 4 percent in this period. Political advertising revenues totaled $5.6 million in the 
third quarter and $8.5 million in the first nine months of the current fiscal year compared with $0.3 million in the 
prior-year third quarter and $42.6 million in the prior-year nine-month period. Fluctuations in political advertising 
revenues at our stations and throughout the broadcasting industry generally follow the biennial cycle of election 
campaigns. Political advertising displaces a certain amount of non-political advertising; therefore, the revenues are 
not entirely incremental. Digital advertising increased in the mid-teens on a percentage basis in the third quarter and 
for the first nine months of fiscal 2016 primarily due to the incremental addition of digital advertising revenues 
from prior-year station acquisitions and organic growth. 

Other revenues grew 27 percent in the third quarter primarily due to increased retransmission fees. They rose 16 
percent in the nine-month period primarily due to increased retransmission fees and the incremental addition of 
other revenues from prior-year station acquisitions partially offset by a reduction in station management fees. 

Operating Expenses
Local media operating expenses increased 4 percent in the third quarter of fiscal 2016 primarily due to higher 
programming fees paid to affiliated networks. Local media operating expenses increased 3 percent in the first nine 
months of fiscal 2016. Incremental operating expenses from prior-year station acquisitions of $12.9 million, 
increased programming fees paid to affiliated networks of $6.0 million, and increased performance based incentive 
accruals of $2.9 million were partially offset by reductions in employee compensation costs of $2.4 million, 
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severance and related benefit accruals of $2.2 million, film amortization expenses of $1.9 million, and video 
production fixed asset write-downs of $1.2 million. In addition, the lack, in the current-year nine-month period, of 
$2.3 million in acquisition and disposal transaction costs as compared to the prior-year period and a reduction in 
previously accrued restructuring costs of $1.1 million recorded in the current-year nine-month period also helped 
offset the increases.

Operating Profit
Local media operating profit increased 47 percent in the third quarter of fiscal 2016 primarily due to increases in 
higher-margin retransmission and political revenues in the quarter. Local media operating profit decreased 6 percent 
in the first nine months compared with the prior-year period primarily due to the lower political advertising 
revenues.

NATIONAL MEDIA

National media operating results were as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands)
Advertising............................................................................................... $ 125,845 $ 117,979 7 %
Circulation................................................................................................ 96,619 96,037 1 %
Other......................................................................................................... 59,379 61,282 (3)%
Total revenues .......................................................................................... 281,843 275,298 2 %
Operating expenses .................................................................................. (247,062) (251,838) (2)%
Operating profit........................................................................................ $ 34,781 $ 23,460 48 %
Operating profit margin............................................................................ 12.3% 8.5%

Nine months ended March 31, 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands)
Advertising............................................................................................... $ 390,301 $ 359,985 8 %
Circulation................................................................................................ 235,145 221,390 6 %
Other......................................................................................................... 181,123 182,630 (1)%
Total revenues .......................................................................................... 806,569 764,005 6 %
Operating expenses .................................................................................. (715,402) (685,543) 4 %
Operating profit........................................................................................ $ 91,167 $ 78,462 16 %
Operating profit margin............................................................................ 11.3% 10.3%

Revenues
National media advertising revenues increased 7 percent in the third quarter and 8 percent for the first nine months 
of fiscal 2016. Digital advertising revenues grew 10 percent in the third quarter and more than 20 percent in the first 
nine months of fiscal 2016 primarily due to acquisitions and other organic growth. Magazine advertising revenues 
increased 6 percent and advertising pages increased 8 percent in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. Excluding 
incremental advertising revenues and ad pages from acquisitions, magazine advertising revenues and ad pages 
declined in the mid-single digits on a percentage basis in the third quarter. For the first nine months of fiscal 2016 
magazine advertising revenues and ad pages increased 4 percent and 9 percent, respectively. Excluding incremental 
advertising revenues and ad pages from acquisitions, magazine advertising revenues and ad pages declined in the 
mid to high-single digits on a percentage basis in the nine-month period. Among our core advertising categories, 
demand was weaker for the toiletries and cosmetics, direct response, and retail categories while the prescription 
drugs, pets, and automotive categories showed strength.
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Magazine circulation revenues increased 1 percent in the third quarter and 6 percent in the first nine months of fiscal 
2016. Subscription revenues were flat in the third quarter. They increased in the high-single digits on a percentage 
basis in first nine months of fiscal 2016 primarily due to subscription revenues from acquisitions. Newsstand 
revenues increased in the mid-single digits in the third quarter primarily due to newsstand revenues from 
acquisitions. They declined in the high-single digits in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 primarily due to overall 
weaker newsstand demand.

Other revenues decreased 3 percent in the third quarter primarily due to declines in revenues in our customer 
relationship marketing operations. Other revenues declined 1 percent in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 as a 
decrease in revenues in our customer relationship marketing operations of $7.1 million were mostly offset by 
increases in marketing and print services revenues and content and web development revenues in our magazine 
operations of $4.8 million and an increase in brand licensing revenues of $1.4 million. 

Operating Expenses
National media operating expenses decreased 2 percent in the third quarter. They increased 4 percent in the first 
nine months of fiscal 2016. 

For the third quarter, incremental operating expenses from acquisitions of $10.1 million and increased performance 
based incentive accruals of $3.4 million were more than offset by reductions in incremental severance and related 
benefit accruals of $5.2 million, circulation expenses of $2.1 million, employee compensation costs of $2.0 million, 
postage and other delivery costs of $1.7 million, non-payroll related editorial costs of $1.5 million, paper costs of 
$1.5 million, and customer relationship marketing operation expenses of $1.4 million. 

For the first nine months of fiscal 2016, incremental operating expenses from acquisitions of $61.2 million and 
increased performance based incentive accruals of $3.0 million were partially offset by reductions in paper costs of 
$6.3 million, incremental severance and related benefit accruals of $4.6 million, employee compensation costs of 
$4.5 million, non-payroll related editorial costs of $3.8 million, postage and other delivery costs of $3.4 million, 
and processing costs of $2.9 million. Consistent with the decrease in customer relationship marketing operation 
revenues for the nine-month period, customer relationship marketing operation expenses also declined $4.2 million.

Operating Profit
National media operating profit increased 48 percent in the third quarter as incremental operating profit from 
acquisitions of $6.6 million more than offset a $1.7 million decline in the operating profit of our customer 
relationship marketing operations. In addition, lower severance and benefits expense of $5.2 million contributed to 
the increase.

National media operating profit grew 16 percent in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 primarily due to incremental 
operating profit from acquisitions of $19.4 million more than offsetting a $12.1 million decline in the operating 
profit of our magazine operations and a $2.9 million decline in the operating profit of our customer relationship 
marketing operations. In addition, lower severance and benefits expense of $4.6 million contributed to the increase.

UNALLOCATED CORPORATE EXPENSES

Unallocated corporate expenses are general corporate overhead expenses not attributable to the operating groups. 
These expenses were as follows:

Unallocated Corporate Expenses 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands)
Three months ended March 31, .................................................................... $ (47,107) $ 7,774 n/m
Nine months ended March 31,...................................................................... (10,078) 32,360 n/m
n/m - Not meaningful
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Due to the $60.0 million of cash received in conjunction with the termination of the Media General merger, 
unallocated corporate expenses show a credit balance for both the third quarter and the first nine months of fiscal 
2016. Excluding this cash, expenses recorded in unallocated corporate increased 66 percent in the third quarter and 
54 percent in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. The third quarter increase in expenses is primarily due to higher 
performance-based incentive accruals of $1.9 million, increased contributions of $1.5 million, and higher consulting 
expenses of $1.2 million. The nine-month increase in unallocated corporate expenses is primarily due to $16.5 
million in merger-related expenses being incurred in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. Excluding the $60.0 
million cash received and the $16.5 million in merger-related expenses, unallocated corporate expenses increased 3 
percent in the first nine months of fiscal 2016. 

CONSOLIDATED

Consolidated Operating Expenses
Consolidated operating expenses were as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands)
Production, distribution, and editorial...................................................... $ 156,739 $ 154,448 1 %
Selling, general, and administrative ......................................................... 183,045 182,015 1 %
Depreciation and amortization ................................................................. 14,613 14,610 0 %
Merger termination fee net of merger-related costs................................. (59,664) — (100)%
Operating expenses .................................................................................. $ 294,733 $ 351,073 (16)%

Nine months ended March 31, 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands)
Production, distribution, and editorial...................................................... $ 460,982 $ 436,618 6 %
Selling, general, and administrative ......................................................... 534,567 521,143 3 %
Depreciation and amortization ................................................................. 44,679 41,687 7 %
Merger termination fee net of merger-related costs................................. (43,541) — (100)%
Operating expenses .................................................................................. $ 996,687 $ 999,448 0 %

Fiscal 2016 production, distribution, and editorial costs increased 1 percent in the third quarter and 6 percent in the 
first nine months as compared to the prior-year periods. For the third quarter, the addition of incremental expenses 
of acquired businesses of $4.3 million and increases in programming fees paid to affiliated networks of $1.8 million 
more than offset declines in postage and other delivery costs of $1.7 million, non-payroll related editorial costs of 
$1.5 million, and paper expenses of $1.5 million. For the first nine months of fiscal 2016, the addition of 
incremental expenses of acquired businesses of $30.3 million and increases in programming fees paid to affiliated 
networks of $6.0 million more than offset declines in paper expenses of $6.3 million, non-payroll related editorial 
costs of $3.7 million, postage and other delivery costs of $3.4 million, processing costs of $2.9 million, and film 
amortization of $1.9 million. In addition, customer relationship marketing expenses increased $2.7 million 
primarily due to a change in product mix. 

Selling, general, and administrative expenses increased 1 percent in the third quarter of fiscal 2016 and 3 percent in 
the first nine months of fiscal 2016. For the third quarter, increased performance based incentive accruals of $5.5 
million, the addition of incremental expenses of acquired businesses of $5.0 million, increased contributions of $1.5 
million and higher consulting costs of $1.2 million more than offset lower severance and related benefit accruals of 
$6.4 million, declines in circulation expenses of $2.1 million, and lower employee compensation costs of $1.7 
million. For the first nine months of fiscal 2016, the addition of incremental expenses of acquired businesses of 
$38.1 million and increased performance based incentive accruals of $5.6 million more than offset declines in 
employee compensation costs of $7.3 million, lower severance and related benefit accruals of $7.3 million, fiscal 
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2015 acquisition and disposal transaction costs of $2.8 million, and a $1.5 million reduction in previously accrued 
restructuring accruals. In addition, customer relationship marketing expenses decreased $2.8 million primarily due 
to a change in product mix. 

Depreciation and amortization expense was flat in the third quarter of fiscal 2016. It increased 7 percent in the first 
nine months of fiscal 2016 due primarily to increased depreciation and amortization from acquisitions of $5.7 
million partially offset by the lack, in the current year, of a video production fixed asset write-downs of $1.2 
million.

Merger termination fee net of merger-related costs in the third quarter of fiscal 2016 consists of $60.0 million 
received in exchange for terminating the Media General merger agreement reduced by $0.3 million in merger-
related expenses. Merger termination fee net of merger-related costs for the first nine-months of fiscal 2016 
includes $60.0 million received in exchange for terminating the merger reduced by $16.5 million in merger-related 
expenses. 

Income from Operations
Income from operations increased 172 percent in the third quarter of fiscal 2016 primarily due to the merger related 
fees of $60.0 million, higher operating profits in our local media segment of $14.7 million, and incremental 
operating profit from our national media group acquisitions of $6.6 million. 

Income from operations increased 29 percent in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 as the merger related fees of 
$60.0 million and incremental operating profit from acquisitions of $24.4 million more than offset lower operating 
profits before acquisitions in our local media segment of $18.8 million due primarily to the cyclical nature of 
political revenues, merger-related expenses of $16.5 million, and declines in the operating results before 
acquisitions of our magazine operations of $12.1 million. In addition, the reduction in the severance and benefits 
accrual of $7.3 million and the lack of acquisition and disposal transaction costs of $2.8 million and of fixed asset 
impairment of $1.2 million incurred in fiscal 2015, along with the reversal, in fiscal 2016, of previously accrued 
restructuring charges of $1.5 million partially contributed to the nine-month increase in income from operations. 

Net Interest Expense
Net interest expense decreased slightly to $5.1 million in the fiscal 2016 third quarter compared with $5.2 million in 
the prior-year third quarter. For the nine months ended March 31, 2016, net interest expense was $15.7 million 
versus $14.2 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2015. Average long-term debt outstanding was $756.1 million 
in the third quarter of fiscal 2016 and $787.3 million for the nine-month period compared with $839.2 million in the 
prior-year third quarter and $772.8 million in the prior-year nine-month period. The Company's approximate 
weighted average interest rate was 2.7 percent in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 and 2.5 percent in the first nine 
months of fiscal 2015. The weighted average interest rates include the effects of derivative financial instruments.

Income Taxes
Our effective tax rate was 34.2 percent in the third quarter and 38.2 percent in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 as 
compared to 39.8 percent in the third quarter and 39.1 percent in the first nine months of fiscal 2015. In conjunction 
with the termination of the Media General merger agreement, merger-related expenses recorded in prior quarters 
became deductible for income tax purposes in the current quarter and thus the Company recognized a corresponding 
tax benefit in the Company's third fiscal quarter, which lowered the fiscal 2016 third quarter effective tax rate. 

Net Earnings and Earnings per Share
Net earnings were $80.9 million ($1.79 per diluted share) in the quarter ended March 31, 2016, up 220 percent from 
$25.3 million ($0.56 per diluted share) in the prior-year third quarter. For the nine months ended March 31, 2016, 
net earnings were $124.5 million ($2.74 per diluted share), an increase of 32 percent from prior-year nine months 
earnings of $94.2 million ($2.08 per diluted share). The increases in net earnings were primarily due to the higher 
income from operations as discussed above and a lower effective tax rate. Average basic shares outstanding 
increased slightly in the current-year periods. Average diluted shares outstanding decreased slightly in the third 
quarter, but they increased slightly in the nine-month period.
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Nine months ended March 31, 2016 2015 Change
(In thousands)
Net earnings ................................................................................................... $ 124,452 $ 94,212 32 %
Cash flows provided by operating activities.................................................. $ 173,620 $ 123,295 41 %
Cash flows used in investing activities .......................................................... (19,804) (191,528) (90)%
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities................................... (159,400) 51,304 n/m
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents..................................................... $ (5,584) $ (16,929) (67)%
n/m - Not meaningful

OVERVIEW

Meredith's primary source of liquidity is cash generated by operating activities. Debt financing is typically used for 
significant acquisitions. We expect cash on hand, internally generated cash flow, and available credit from financing 
agreements will provide adequate funds for operating and recurring cash needs (e.g., working capital, capital 
expenditures, debt repayments, and cash dividends) into the foreseeable future. As of March 31, 2016, we had up to 
$155.0 million of additional available borrowings under our revolving credit facility, and up to $20.0 million of 
additional available borrowings under our asset-backed bank facility (depending on levels of accounts receivable). 
While there are no guarantees that we will be able to replace current credit agreements when they expire, we expect 
to be able to do so.

SOURCES AND USES OF CASH

Cash and cash equivalents decreased $5.6 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2016; they decreased $16.9 
million in the first nine months of fiscal 2015.

Operating Activities
The largest single component of operating cash inflows is cash received from advertising customers. Other sources 
of operating cash inflows include cash received from magazine circulation sales and other revenue generating 
transactions such as customer relationship marketing, retransmission consent fees, brand licensing, and product 
sales. Operating cash outflows include payments to vendors and employees and payments of interest and income 
taxes. Our most significant vendor payments are for production and delivery of publications and promotional 
mailings, broadcasting programming rights, employee benefit plans (including pension plans), and other services 
and supplies.

Cash provided by operating activities totaled $173.6 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 compared with 
$123.3 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2015. The increase in cash provided by operating activities is 
primarily due to increased net earnings in the first nine-months of fiscal 2016.

Investing Activities
Investing cash inflows generally include proceeds from the sale of assets or a business. Investing cash outflows 
generally include payments for the acquisition of new businesses; investments; and additions to property, plant, and 
equipment.

Net cash used by investing activities decreased to $19.8 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 from $191.5 
million in the prior-year period primarily due to fewer acquisitions of businesses in the current year.
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Financing Activities
Financing cash inflows generally include borrowings under debt agreements and proceeds from the exercise of 
common stock options issued under share-based compensation plans. Financing cash outflows generally include the 
repayment of long-term debt, the payment of dividends, and repurchases of Company stock.

Net cash used by financing activities totaled $159.4 million in the nine months ended March 31, 2016, compared 
with net cash provided by financing activities of $51.3 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2015. The 
change in cash flows from financing activities is primarily due to a net $91.9 million of debt being paid down in the 
current-year period compared to a net $110.6 million of debt being issued in the prior-year period.

Long-term Debt
At March 31, 2016, long-term debt outstanding totaled $703.1 million. The balance consisted of $228.1 million 
under a term loan, $100.0 million in fixed-rate unsecured senior notes, $250.0 million in floating-rate unsecured 
senior notes, $80.0 million under an asset-backed bank facility, and $45.0 million outstanding under a revolving 
credit facility.

The Company holds interest rate swap agreements to hedge variable interest rate risk on the $250.0 million floating-
rate senior notes and on $50.0 million of the term loan. The expiration of the swaps is as follows:  $50.0 million in 
August 2018, $100.0 million in March 2019, and $150.0 million in August 2019. Under the swaps the Company 
will pay fixed rates of interest (1.36 percent on the swap maturing in August 2018, 1.53 percent on the swap 
maturing in March 2019, and 1.76 percent on the swaps maturing in August 2019) and receive variable rates of 
interest based on the one to three-month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) (0.43 percent on the swap 
maturing in August 2018, 0.62 percent on the swap maturing in March 2019, and 0.63 percent on the swaps 
maturing in August 2019 as of March 31, 2016) on the $300.0 million notional amount of indebtedness.

The revolving credit facility has a capacity of up to $200.0 million. Both the revolving credit facility and the term 
loan have a five-year term which expires in March 2019. The interest rate under both the revolving credit facility 
and the term loan is variable based on LIBOR and Meredith's debt to trailing 12 month EBITDA (earnings before 
interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization as defined in the debt agreement) ratio. The term loan is payable in 
quarterly installments based on an amortization schedule as set forth in the agreement. At March 31, 2016, $228.1 
million was outstanding under the term loan and $45.0 million was outstanding under the revolver. Of the term 
loan, $21.9 million is due in the next 12 months. We expect to repay this with cash from operations and credit 
available under existing credit agreements.

Of the fixed-rate unsecured senior notes, $50.0 million is due in the next 12 months. We expect to repay these 
senior notes with cash from operations and credit available under existing credit agreements. The weighted average 
effective interest rate for the fixed-rate notes was 3.04 percent at March 31, 2016. The floating-rate unsecured 
senior notes are due in December 2022 and February 2024. The weighted average effective interest rate for $150.0 
million of the floating-rate unsecured senior notes was 3.26 percent at March 31, 2016, after taking into account the 
effect of outstanding interest rate swap agreements. The weighted average effective interest rate for $100.0 million 
of the floating-rate unsecured senior notes was 3.03 percent at March 31, 2016, after taking into account the effect 
of the outstanding interest rate swap agreement. None of the floating-rate senior notes are due in the next 12 
months. The interest rate on the asset-backed bank facility is variable based on LIBOR plus a fixed spread. As of 
March 31, 2016, the asset-backed bank facility had a capacity of up to $100.0 million (depending on levels of 
accounts receivable). In October 2015, we renewed our asset-backed bank facility for an additional two-year period 
on terms substantially similar to those previously in place. The renewed facility will expire in October 2017.

All of our debt agreements include financial covenants, and failure to comply with any such covenants could result 
in the debt becoming payable on demand. The Company was in compliance with all financial covenants at 
March 31, 2016.
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Contractual Obligations
As of March 31, 2016, there had been no material changes in our contractual obligations from those disclosed in our 

for the year ended June 30, 2015.

Merger-Related Income and Expenses
Effective January 27, 2016, the merger agreement with Media General was terminated. In exchange for terminating 
the merger agreement, the Company received $60.0 million in cash, which was recognized as a credit against 
operating expenses in the Company's third quarter of fiscal 2016, and an opportunity to negotiate for the purchase 
of certain broadcast and digital assets owned by Media General.

In the first nine months of fiscal 2016, the Company incurred $16.5 million in Media General merger-related costs. 
In conjunction with the termination of the merger agreement, certain prior quarters' merger-related expenses became 
deductible for income tax purposes and thus the Company recognized a corresponding tax benefit of $4.7 million in 
the Company’s third fiscal quarter.

Share Repurchase Program
As part of our ongoing share repurchase program, we spent $13.4 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 to 
repurchase 302,000 shares of common stock at then-current market prices. We spent $42.0 million to repurchase 
834,000 shares in the first nine months of fiscal 2015. We expect to continue repurchasing shares from time to time 
subject to market conditions. Shares that are deemed to be delivered to us on tender of stock in payment for the 
exercise price of options do not reduce the repurchase authority granted by our Board. Of the 302,000 shares of 
common stock purchased during the first nine months of the current fiscal year, 116,000 were deemed to be 
delivered to us on tender of stock in payment for the exercise price of options. As of March 31, 2016, $89.1 million 
remained available under the current authorization for future repurchases. The status of the repurchase program is 
reviewed at each quarterly Board of Directors meeting. See Part II, Item 2 (c), Issuer Repurchases of Equity 
Securities, of this for detailed information on share repurchases during the quarter ended March 31, 
2016.

Dividends
Dividends paid in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 totaled $63.7 million, or $1.4100 per share, compared with 
dividend payments of $59.4 million, or $1.3225 per share, in the first nine months of fiscal 2015.

Capital Expenditures
Investment in property, plant, and equipment totaled $13.4 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2016 compared 
with prior-year first nine months' investment of $20.0 million. Current year and prior year investment spending 
primarily relate to assets acquired in the normal course of business. We have no material commitments for capital 
expenditures. We expect funds for future capital expenditures to come from operating activities or, if necessary, 
borrowings under credit agreements.

OTHER MATTERS

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Meredith's critical accounting policies are summarized in our for the year ended June 30, 2015. As of 
March 31, 2016, the Company's critical accounting policies had not changed from June 30, 2015.

The Company has a significant amount of goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets that are reviewed at least 
annually for impairment. At March 31, 2016, goodwill and intangible assets totaled $2.0 billion with $1.2 billion in 
the national media group and $0.8 billion in the local media group.

Management is required to evaluate goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives for impairment on an annual 
basis or when events occur or circumstances change that would indicate the carrying value exceeds the fair value. In 
reviewing goodwill for impairment, the Company may first assess qualitative factors to determine whether it is 
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more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. At May 31, 2015, the date 
the Company last performed its annual evaluation of impairment of goodwill, management elected to perform the 
two-step goodwill impairment test for all reporting units. The first step of this test is to compare the fair value of a 
reporting unit to its carrying value. In reviewing other indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment, the 
Company compares the fair value of the asset to the asset’s carrying value. No impairment was recorded as a result 
of the review.

Fair value is determined using a discounted cash flow model which requires us to estimate the future cash flows 
expected to be generated by the reporting unit or to result from the use of the assets. These estimates depend upon 
assumptions about future revenues (including projections of overall market growth and our share of market), 
estimated costs, and appropriate discount rates where applicable. Our assumptions are based on historical data, 
various internal estimates, and a variety of external sources and are consistent with the assumptions used in both our 
short-term financial forecasts and long-term strategic plans. Depending on the assumptions and estimates used, 
future cash flow projections can vary within a range of outcomes. Changes in key assumptions about the local 
media and national media businesses and their prospects or changes in market conditions could result in an 
impairment charge. See Item 1A. Risk Factors, in our Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2015, for other factors 
which could affect our assumptions. Also see Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements in our Form 10-K for 
the year ended June 30, 2015, for additional information. The impairment analysis of these assets is considered 
critical because of their significance to the Company and our local media and national media segments.

ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING DEVELOPMENTS

There were no new accounting pronouncements issued or effective during the fiscal year which have had or are 
expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements. See Note 1 to the condensed 
consolidated financial statements for further detail on applicable accounting pronouncements that were adopted in 
the first nine months of fiscal 2016 or will be effective for fiscal 2017.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

Except for the historical information contained herein, the matters discussed in this Form 10-Q are forward-looking 
statements that involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
predicted by such forward-looking statements. These statements are based on management's current knowledge and 
estimates of factors affecting the Company's operations. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such 
forward-looking information. Factors that could adversely affect future results include, but are not limited to, 
downturns in national and/or local economies; a softening of the domestic advertising market; world, national, or 
local events that could disrupt broadcast television; increased consolidation among major advertisers or other events 
depressing the level of advertising spending; the unexpected loss or insolvency of one or more major clients; the 
integration of acquired businesses; changes in consumer reading, purchasing and/or television viewing patterns; 
increases in paper, postage, printing, syndicated programming or other costs; changes in television network 
affiliation agreements; technological developments affecting products or methods of distribution; changes in 
government regulations affecting the Company's industries; increases in interest rates; and the consequences of 
acquisitions and/or dispositions. Meredith's for the year ended June 30, 2015, includes a more complete 
description of the risk factors that may affect our results. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any 
forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Meredith is exposed to certain market risks as a result of our use of financial instruments, in particular the potential 
market value loss arising from adverse changes in interest rates. The Company does not utilize financial instruments 
for trading purposes and does not hold any derivative financial instruments that could expose the Company to 
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significant market risk. Readers are referred to Item 7A, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market 
Risk, in the Company's for the year ended June 30, 2015, for a more complete discussion of these risks.

Interest Rates
We generally manage our risk associated with interest rate movements through the use of a combination of variable 
and fixed-rate debt. At March 31, 2016, Meredith had $100.0 million outstanding in fixed-rate long-term debt. In 
addition, Meredith has effectively converted the $250.0 million floating-rate senior notes and $50.0 million of the 
term loan to fixed-rate debt through the use of interest rate swaps. Since the interest rate swaps hedge the variability 
of interest payments on variable-rate debt with the same terms, they qualify for cash flow hedge accounting 
treatment. There are no earnings or liquidity risks associated with the Company's fixed-rate debt. The fair value of 
the fixed-rate debt (based on discounted cash flows reflecting borrowing rates currently available for debt with 
similar terms and maturities) varies with fluctuations in interest rates. A 10 percent decrease in interest rates would 
have changed the fair value of the fixed-rate debt to $100.9 million from $100.5 million at March 31, 2016.

At March 31, 2016, $603.1 million of our debt was variable-rate debt before consideration of the impact of the 
swaps. The Company is subject to earnings and liquidity risks for changes in the interest rate on the portion of this 
debt that is not hedged by interest rate swaps. A 10 percent increase in interest rates would increase annual interest 
expense by $0.5 million.

The fair value of the interest rate swaps is the estimated amount, based on discounted cash flows, the Company 
would pay or receive to terminate the swap agreements. We intend to continue to meet the conditions for hedge 
accounting. However, if hedges were not to be highly effective in offsetting cash flows attributable to the hedged 
risk, the changes in the fair value of the derivatives used as hedges could have an impact on our consolidated net 
earnings.

Broadcast Rights Payable
There has been no material change in the market risk associated with broadcast rights payable since June 30, 2015.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Meredith's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded, based on their evaluation as of the 
end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on that the Company's disclosure controls and 
procedures are effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed in the reports that Meredith files or 
submits under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is (i) recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the 
time periods specified in the United States Securities and Exchange Commission's rules and forms and (ii) 
accumulated and communicated to Meredith's management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures. There have been no significant changes 
in the Company's internal control over financial reporting in the quarter ended March 31, 2016, that have materially 
affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

As previously disclosed, between September 21, 2015 and October 21, 2015, four purported shareholders of 
Meredith filed putative class action lawsuits in Iowa state and federal court against Meredith, members of the 
Meredith board of directors, Montage New Holdco, Inc., a Virginia corporation, Montage Merger Sub 1, Inc., a 
Virginia corporation, Montage Merger Sub 2, Inc., an Iowa corporation, and Media General. The three state court 
cases, which were consolidated, are captioned Agans v. Meredith Corporation, et al., Case No. 05771 
EQCE078935, Sneed v. Meredith Corporation, et al., Case No. 05771 EQCE079057, and Martin v. Meredith 
Corporation, et al., Case No. 05771 CVCV050706 and were all filed in Polk County, Iowa (collectively, the “State 
Class Action”). The federal case is captioned Mundy v. Lacy, et al., Case No. 4:15-cv-00371 and was filed in the 
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa (the “Federal Class Action”). The complaints in all four cases 
generally allege that the individual defendants breached their fiduciary duties to the plaintiffs and the putative class 
by failing to properly value Meredith, failing to take steps to maximize the value of Meredith, and approving deal 
protection provisions in the merger agreement. The complaints generally seek a declaration that the cases should be 
maintained as a class action, an injunction enjoining the transaction, rescission of the merger agreement, the 
creation of a constructive trust, an accounting of all damages, and an award of attorneys’ fees, expert fees, and 
costs.

On January 27, 2016, the Company and Media General terminated their merger agreement at issue in the Federal 
Class Action and State Class Action under which the companies would have combined to form Meredith Media 
General. On February 18, 2016, the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa granted the plaintiff’s 
motion to dismiss the Federal Class Action. The State Class Action is still pending. Meredith believes that the 
claims asserted in each of these actions are without merit and intends to defend each of them vigorously.

In addition to the legal matters described above, we are, from time to time, involved in certain legal proceedings 
and claims in the ordinary course of conducting our business. Although it is not possible to predict with certainty 
the eventual outcome of any litigation, in the opinion of management, the Company’s legal proceedings are not 
expected to have a material adverse effect on its financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

(c) Issuer Repurchases of Equity Securities

The following table sets forth information with respect to the Company's repurchases of common stock during the 
quarter ended March 31, 2016.

Period

(a)
Total number of

shares 
purchased 1, 2

(b)
Average price

paid
per share

(c)
Total number of shares

purchased as part of 
publicly

 announced programs

(d)
Approximate dollar value 

of shares that may yet 
be purchased under 

programs
(in thousands)

January 1 to
January 31, 2016 6,112 $ 41.99 3,049 $ 94,048
February 1 to
February 29, 2016 95,609 40.94 82,828 90,692
March 1 to 
March 31, 2016 60,835 44.04 37,309 89,073
Total 162,556 123,186

1 The number of shares purchased includes 651 shares in January 2016, 2,828 shares in February 2016, and 4,035 shares in March
2016 delivered or deemed to be delivered to us in satisfaction of tax withholding on option exercises and the vesting of restricted
shares. These shares are included as part of our repurchase program and reduce the repurchase authority granted by our Board. The
number of shares repurchased excludes shares we reacquired pursuant to forfeitures of restricted stock.

2 The number of shares purchased includes 3,063 shares in January 2016, 12,781 shares in February 2016, and 23,526 shares in
March 2016 deemed to be delivered to us on tender of stock in payment for the exercise price of options. These shares do not reduce
the repurchase authority granted by our Board.

In May 2014, Meredith announced the Board of Directors had authorized the repurchase of up to $100.0 million in 
additional shares of the Company's stock through public and private transactions.

For more information on the Company's share repurchase program, see Part I, Item 2, Management's Discussion 
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, under the heading "Share Repurchase Program."
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Item 6. Exhibits

10 Merger Termination Agreement dated as of January 27, 2016.

31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14
(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended.

31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a)
of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended.

32 Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18
U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

101.INS XBRL Instance Document

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

MEREDITH CORPORATION
Registrant

/s/ Joseph Ceryanec
Joseph Ceryanec
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

Date: April 28, 2016
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EXECUTION VERSION

 
TERMINATION AGREEMENT

This Termination Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2016 (this “Agreement”), is entered 
into by and among Meredith Corporation, an Iowa corporation (“Marigold”), Media General, 
Inc., a Virginia corporation (“Montage”), Montage Merger Sub 1, Inc., a Virginia corporation 
(“Merger Sub 1”) and Montage Merger Sub 2, Inc., an Iowa corporation (“Merger Sub 2”), and 
Montage New Holdco, Inc., a Virginia corporation (“New Holdco”).  Each of the foregoing are 
collectively referred to herein as the “Parties” and each individually as a “Party.”  Capitalized terms 
used but not defined in this Agreement shall have the respective meanings given to them in the 
Merger Agreement (as defined below).

Recitals

A. WHEREAS, on September 7, 2015, Montage, New Holdco, Merger Sub 1, Merger 
Sub 2 and Marigold entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), 
providing for the merger of Merger Sub 1 with and into Montage (the “Initial Merger”), with 
Montage continuing as a surviving corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of New Holdco, 
followed by the merger of Marigold with and into Merger Sub 2 (together with the Initial Merger, 
the “Mergers”), with Marigold continuing as the surviving corporation and a wholly owned 
subsidiary of New Holdco.

B. WHEREAS, Section 8.1(a) of the Merger Agreement provides that the Merger 
Agreement may be terminated with the mutual written consent of Marigold and Montage.

C. WHEREAS, the parties to the Merger Agreement have determined that they desire 
to terminate the Merger Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual representations, 
warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound 
hereby, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

Agreement

1. Termination of Merger Agreement: Montage Termination Fee.  The Parties 
hereby mutually agree in accordance with Section 8.1(a) of the Merger Agreement that, immediately 
upon execution of this Agreement and payment of the Montage Termination Fee, the Merger 
Agreement, other than the provisions referenced in Section 8.2 of the Merger Agreement that survive 
termination, all of which shall survive the termination of the Merger Agreement hereby in accordance 
with their terms, is terminated and shall be of no further force or effect. For the avoidance of doubt, 
the Confidentiality Agreement between Montage and Marigold, dated March 13, 2015, shall 



continue to remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.  The Parties have agreed to 
the text of the press release(s) announcing the termination of the Merger Agreement.  The Parties 
shall consult with each other prior to issuing any other press release or making any other public 
disclosures or public statements concerning the termination of the Merger Agreement if it contains 
or discloses any information that has not been made available in previous press releases, public 
disclosures or public statements approved by the Parties.  

2. Montage Termination Fee.  As an inducement to and condition precedent to the 
effectiveness of the termination of the Merger Agreement, simultaneously with the execution of 
this Agreement, Montage is wiring to Marigold $60.0 million in immediately available funds in 
accordance with the wire instructions previously provided by Marigold.

3. Asset Acquisitions.  In addition to payment of the Montage Termination Fee as 
provided in Section 2, Montage also hereby agrees, that during the applicable Exclusivity Period 
(as defined below), it shall consider, and negotiate in good faith with respect to, any offer or offers 
made by  Marigold (or its designated Affiliate) to purchase substantially all of the assets of Montage 
and its Affiliates primarily used or held for use in connection with the business and operation of 
the television broadcast stations set forth on Schedule A (the “Station Assets” and “Station 
Acquisitions”) and digital businesses set forth on Schedule B (the “Digital Assets”)and “Digital 
Asset Acquisitions”).   The “Exclusivity Period” shall mean with respect to the Station Assets, 30 
days following the date of this Agreement; and with respect to the Digital Assets, 60 days following 
the date of this Agreement.

(a) Further, Montage agrees that during the applicable Exclusivity Period, it shall 
not, and it shall not permit any financial advisor, broker or other representative of Montage to, 
market for sale, furnish non-public information to, negotiate  with,  solicit or participate in 
discussions or negotiations with  any third  party other than Marigold  with respect  to the sale of 
the Station Assets or Digital Assets or any transaction with respect to the Station Assets or Digital 
Assets, or otherwise agree to divest the Station Assets or the Digital Assets.  

(b) During the applicable Exclusivity Period, Montage shall provide and make 
available to Marigold and its representatives, agents and employees reasonable access to all 
information relating to the Station Assets and the Digital Assets as may be reasonably requested by 
Marigold or its representatives, agents or employees, provided that such access shall be exercised 
in a manner that does not unreasonably interfere with Montage’s business operations.  

(c) The Parties agree that nothing herein shall be interpreted to obligate the 
Parties to enter into any transaction for a Station Acquisition or a Digital Acquisition.  Marigold 
also agrees and acknowledges that Montage will be required to obtain the consent or approval of 
Nexstar Broadcasting Group, Inc. prior to entering into any agreement with Marigold with respect 
to any Station Acquisition or Digital Acquisition.   

(d) If the Parties do not reach agreement and do not enter into legally-binding 
definitive agreements during the Exclusivity Period, none of the Parties shall have any continuing 
obligation or liability to the other Parties under this Section 3 or in respect of the purchase or sale 
of the Station Assets or Digital Assets, provided the Parties shall not be relieved or released from 



any liabilities or damages arising out of any failure to perform its covenants and obligations under 
this Section 3 during the applicable Exclusivity Period. 

4. Mutual Releases; Covenants Not to Sue and No Disparagement.  The Parties 
hereby agree to the mutual releases, covenants not to sue and covenants not to disparage set forth 
in Schedule C as if fully included in this Agreement.  

5. Representations of the Parties.  Each Party, on behalf of itself and its Related 
Parties, represents and warrants to the other Parties as follows:

(a) This Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of such Party, 
enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms, subject to laws of general application 
relating to bankruptcy, insolvency and the relief of debtors and rules of law governing specific 
performance, injunctive relief or other equitable remedies.

(b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement by such Party do not, and the 
performance by such Party of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement does not: (i) conflict 
with, or result in a violation or breach of, any provision of its charter or bylaws (or equivalent 
organizational documents); (ii) conflict with, or result in any violation or breach of, or constitute 
(with or without notice of lapse of time, or both) a default under or require a consent or waiver 
under, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any contractual restriction binding on such Party 
or affecting such Party or any of their assets; or (iii) conflict with or violate any order or judgment 
of any court or other agency of government applicable to such Party or any of its assets.

6. Regulatory Actions.  The Parties hereby agree to cooperate with each other and 
take such actions as are reasonably required to effect the voluntary dismissal of all FCC Applications 
and all notices or filings under the HSR Act or with the SEC.  Marigold and Montage each hereby 
agree to reimburse the other as soon as practicable following the execution of this Agreement to 
the extent either Party has paid more than one-half (1/2) of any filing fees incurred in connection 
with the FCC Applications or the filing fees paid under the HSR Act in connection with the Merger 
Agreement.  

7. Miscellaneous. The Parties hereby agree to the provisions set forth in Schedule D
as if fully included in this Agreement.   

[Signature Pages Follow]



In Witness Whereof, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed 
and delivered as of the date first above written.

MEDIA GENERAL, INC.

By: /s/  James F. Woodward
Name: James F. Woodward
Title: Senior Vice President, Chief
 Financial Officer

MONTAGE NEW HOLDCO, INC.

By: /s/ James F. Woodward
Name: James F. Woodward
Title: Vice President and Treasurer 

MONTAGE MERGER SUB 1, INC.

By: /s/ James F. Woodward
Name: James F. Woodward
Title: Vice President and Treasurer 

MONTAGE MERGER SUB 2, INC.

By: /s/ James F. Woodward
Name: James F. Woodward
Title: Vice President and Treasurer 

[Signature Page to Termination Agreement]



MEREDITH CORPORATION

By: /s/ Joseph Ceryanec
Name: Joseph H. Ceryanec 
Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Termination Agreement]



Schedule A

1. Green Bay, WI television ABC affiliate; and

2. Davenport, IA/Rock Island, IL NBC affiliate.



Schedule B

Digital assets HYFN (including HYFN8) and Federated Media.



Schedule C

Mutual Releases; Covenants Not to Sue.

(a) Montage, New Holdco, Merger Sub 1 and Merger Sub 2, for and on behalf 
of themselves and the Montage Related Parties (as defined below), do hereby unequivocally release 
and discharge, and hold harmless, Marigold and any of its former, future and current subsidiaries, 
equity holders, controlling persons, directors, officers, employees, agents, Affiliates or assignees 
or any former or current shareholder, controlling person, director, managing director, officer, 
employee, manager, family member, spouse, heir, trust, trustee, executor, estate, administrator, 
beneficiary, foundation, fiduciary, partnership, joint venture, member firm, limited liability 
company, corporation, parent, division, associated entity, principal, predecessor, predecessor-in-
interest, successor, successor-in-interest, advisor, consultant, banker, entity providing any fairness 
opinion, underwriter, broker, dealer, lender, attorney, representative, accountant, inurer, co-insurer, 
reinsurer, associate agent or assignee of any of the foregoing (collectively, the “Marigold Related 
Parties”), from any and all past, present, direct, indirect, individual, class, representative, and 
derivative liabilities, actions, potential actions, causes of action, rights, losses, obligations, duties, 
costs, expenses, interest, penalties, sanctions, decrees, matters, cases, claims, suits, debts, dues, 
sums of money, attorney’s fees, accounts, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, 
variances, trespasses, injuries, harms, damages, judgments, remedies, extents, executions, demands, 
liens and damages of every kind and nature, in law, equity or otherwise, asserted or that could have 
been asserted, under federal, state, local, foreign, regulatory, statutory, or common law or rule 
(including but not limited to any claims under federal securities laws or state disclosure law or any 
claims that could be asserted derivatively on behalf of Montage) (a “Montage Claim”), known or 
unknown, suspected or unsuspected, foreseen or unforeseen, anticipated or unanticipated, disclosed 
or undisclosed, accrued or unaccrued, apparent or not apparent, foreseen or unforeseen, matured 
or not matured, liquidated or not liquidated, fixed or contingent, whether or not concealed or hidden, 
from the beginning of time until the date of execution of this Agreement, that in any way arises 
from or out of, are based upon, or are in connection with or relate in any way to or involve, directly 
or indirectly, any of the actions, transactions, occurrences, statements, representations, 
misrepresentations, omissions, allegations, facts, practices, events, claims or any other matters, 
things or causes whatsoever, or any series thereof, that were, could have been, or in the future can 
or might be alleged, asserted, set forth, claimed, embraced, involved, or referred to in, or related 
to, directly or indirectly: (i) the Merger Agreement, the Marigold Support Agreements and the 
Montage Support Agreements, and the other agreements and documents contemplated thereby 
(collectively, the “Transaction Documents”), (ii) any breach, non-performance, action or failure 
to act under the Transaction Documents, (iii) the proposed Mergers, including the making of an 
unsolicited acquisition proposal to acquire Montage that contemplates the termination of the Merger 
Agreement by Nexstar Broadcasting Group, Inc. and the events leading to the abandonment of the 
Mergers and the termination of the Merger Agreement or any other Transaction Documents, (iv) 
any deliberations or negotiations in connection with the proposed Mergers, (v) the consideration to 
be received by Marigold’s shareholders in connection with the proposed Mergers, and (vi) any 
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) filings, Federal Communication Commission 
(“FCC”) filings or other public filings, periodic reports, press releases, proxy statements or other 
statements issued, made available or filed relating, directly or indirectly, to the proposed Mergers, 



including, without limitation, claims under any and all federal securities laws, the Communications 
Act or the FCC Rules (including those within the exclusive jurisdiction of the federal courts) 
(collectively, except for the Montage Unreleased Claims, the “Montage Released Claims”); 
provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing or anything to the contrary contained in this 
Agreement, no Party shall be relieved or released from any Montage Claim for breach, non-
performance, action or failure to act under this Agreement or otherwise occurring on or after the 
date hereof (the “Montage Unreleased Claims”).

(b) Marigold, for and on behalf of itself and the Marigold Related Parties, does 
hereby unequivocally release and discharge, and hold harmless, Montage, New Holdco, Merger 
Sub 1 and Merger Sub 2, and any of their respective former, future and current subsidiaries, equity 
holders, controlling persons, directors, officers, employees, agents, Affiliates or assignees or 
financing sources or any former or current shareholder, controlling person, director, managing 
director, officer, employee, manager, family member, spouse, heir, trust, trustee, executor, estate, 
administrator, beneficiary, foundation, fiduciary, partnership, joint venture, member firm, limited 
liability company, corporation, parent, subsidiary, division, associated entity, principal, predecessor, 
predecessor-in-interest, successor, successor-in-interest, advisor, consultant, banker, entity 
providing any fairness opinion, underwriter, broker, dealer, lender, attorney, representative, 
accountant, insurer, co-insurer, reinsurer, associate, agent or assignee of any of the foregoing 
(collectively, the “Montage Related Parties” and, together with the Marigold Related Parties, the 
“Related Parties”), from any and all past, present, direct, indirect, individual, class, representative, 
and derivative liabilities, actions, potential actions, causes of action, rights, losses, obligations, 
duties, costs, expenses, interest, penalties, sanctions, decrees, matters, cases, claims, suits, debts, 
dues, sums of money, attorney’s fees, accounts, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, 
promises, variances, trespasses, injuries, harms, damages, judgments, remedies, extents, executions, 
demands, liens and damages of every kind and nature, in law, equity or otherwise, asserted or that 
could have been asserted, under federal, state, local, foreign, regulatory, statutory, or common law 
or rule (including but not limited to any claims under federal securities laws or state disclosure law 
or any claims that could be asserted derivatively on behalf of Marigold) (a “Marigold Claim”), 
known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, foreseen or unforeseen, anticipated or unanticipated, 
disclosed or undisclosed, accrued or unaccrued, apparent or not apparent, foreseen or unforeseen, 
matured or not matured, liquidated or not liquidated, fixed or contingent, whether or not concealed 
or hidden, from the beginning of time until the date of execution of this Agreement, that in any way 
arises from or out of, are based upon, or are in connection with or relate in any way to or involve, 
directly or indirectly, any of the actions, transactions, occurrences, statements, representations, 
misrepresentations, omissions, allegations, facts, practices, events, claims or any other matters, 
things or causes whatsoever, or any series thereof, that were, could have been, or in the future can 
or might be alleged, asserted, set forth, claimed, embraced, involved, or referred to in, or related 
to, directly or indirectly (i) the Transaction Documents, (ii) any breach, non-performance, action 
or failure to act under the Transaction Documents, (iii) the proposed Mergers, including the making 
of an unsolicited acquisition proposal to acquire Montage that contemplates the termination of the 
Merger Agreement by Nexstar Broadcasting Group, Inc. and the events leading to the abandonment 
of the Mergers and the termination of the Merger Agreement or any other Transaction Documents, 
(iv) any deliberations or negotiations in connection with the proposed Mergers, (v) the consideration 
to be received by Marigold’s shareholders in connection with the proposed Mergers, and (vi) any 



SEC filings, FCC filings or other public filings, periodic reports, press releases, proxy statements 
or other statements issued, made available or filed relating, directly or indirectly, to the proposed 
Mergers, including, without limitation, claims under any and all federal securities laws , the 
Communications Act or the FCC Rules (including those within the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
federal courts) (collectively, except for the Marigold Unreleased Claims, the “Marigold Released 
Claims” and, together with the Montage Released Claims, the “Released Claims”); provided, 
however, that notwithstanding the foregoing or anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, 
no Party shall be relieved or released from any Marigold Claim for breach, non-performance, action 
or failure to act under this Agreement or otherwise occurring on or after the date hereof,(the 
“Marigold Unreleased Claims” and with the “Montage Unreleased Claims, the “Unreleased 
Claims”).

(c) It is understood and agreed that, except for Unreleased Claims, the preceding 
paragraphs are a full and final release covering all known as well as unknown or unanticipated 
debts, claims or damages of each of the Parties and their respective Related Parties relating to or 
arising out of the Transaction Documents. Therefore, except for Unreleased Claims, each of the 
Parties expressly waives any rights it may have under any statute or common law principle under 
which a general release does not extend to claims which such Party does not know or suspect to 
exist in its favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by such Party must have 
affected such Party’s settlement with the other, including, without limitation, Section 1542 of the 
California Civil Code, which provides:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

In connection with such waiver and relinquishment, the Parties acknowledge that they or 
their attorneys or agents may hereafter discover claims or facts in addition to or different from those 
which they now know or believe to exist with respect to the Released Claims, but that it is their 
intention hereby fully, finally and forever to settle and release all of the Released Claims. In 
furtherance of this intention, the releases herein given shall be and remain in effect as full and 
complete mutual releases with regard to the Released Claims notwithstanding the discovery or 
existence of any such additional or different claim or fact.

(d) Except for Unreleased Claims, and except as required by applicable Law or 
the rules or regulations of any Governmental Entity, any self-regulatory authority or by the order 
of any court of competent jurisdiction, each Party, on behalf of itself and its respective Related 
Parties, hereby covenants to each other Party and their respective Related Parties not to, with respect 
to any Released Claim, directly or indirectly encourage or solicit or voluntarily assist or participate 
in any way in the investigation, filing, reporting or prosecution by such Party or its Related Parties 
or any third party of a suit, arbitration, mediation, or claim (including a third-party or derivative 
claim) against any other Party and/or its Related Parties relating to any Released Claim. The 



covenants contained in this Schedule C shall survive this Agreement indefinitely regardless of any 
statute of limitations.

Non-Disparagement.

Except as required by applicable Law or the rules or regulations of any Governmental Entity, 
any self-regulatory authority or by the order of any court of competent jurisdiction, each Party 
agrees that such Party shall not make, publish or cause to be made or published any statement or 
remark concerning the subject matter of the Transaction Documents, the participation or 
involvement of the Parties in the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents or the 
reasons for or any of the events or circumstances surrounding the termination of the transactions 
contemplated by the Merger Agreement, in each case that would reasonably be understood as 
disparaging the business or conduct of the other Parties or as intended to harm the business or 
reputation of the other Parties.



Schedule D

1. Notices. Any notice, request, instruction or other document or other communication 
to be given hereunder by a party hereto shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given 
(a) when received if given in person or by courier or a courier service (providing proof of delivery), 
(b) on the date of transmission if sent by confirmed facsimile, (c) on the next Business Day if sent 
by an overnight delivery service (providing proof of delivery), or (d) five (5) Business Days after 
being deposited in the U.S. mail, certified or registered mail, postage prepaid:

If to Marigold, addressed as follows:

Meredith Corporation
1716 Locust Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3023
Attention: John S. Zieser
Facsimile: (515) 284-3933

with copies (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Cooley LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004-2400
Attention: J. Kevin Mills and Barbara L. Borden
Facsimile: (202) 842-7899

If to Montage, New Holdco, Merger Sub 1 or Merger Sub 2, or after the Closing, the 
Surviving Company, addressed as follows:

Media General, Inc.
333 East Franklin Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Attention: Andrew C. Carington, Esq.
Facsimile: (804) 887-7021

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
Attention: Philip Richter, Esq.
Facsimile: (212) 859-4000

or to such other individual or address as a party hereto may designate for itself by notice given as 
herein provided.



2. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 
Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior agreements and 
understandings, both oral and written, between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this 
Agreement.

3. Amendments and Waiver. Except for the provisions of Section 4 of the Agreement 
and Schedule C, any provision of this Agreement may be amended or waived if such amendment 
or waiver is in writing and is signed, in the case of an amendment, by each Party to this Agreement 
or, in the case of a waiver, by each Party against whom the waiver is to be effective. No failure or 
delay by any Party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver 
thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise thereof 
or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies herein provided shall 
be cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by applicable Law.

4.  Severability. If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of this Agreement is 
held by a court of competent jurisdiction or other Governmental Entity to be invalid, void or 
unenforceable, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated so long 
as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any 
manner materially adverse to any Party. Upon such a determination, the Parties shall negotiate in 
good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as 
possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated 
as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

5. APPLICABLE LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND 
CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE 
STATE OF DELAWARE WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS 
OF LAW THEREOF.

6. JURISDICTION OF DISPUTES. IN THE EVENT ANY PARTY TO THIS 
AGREEMENT COMMENCES ANY LITIGATION, PROCEEDING OR OTHER LEGAL 
ACTION IN CONNECTION WITH OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY 
MATTERS DESCRIBED OR CONTEMPLATED HEREIN, THE PARTIES TO THIS 
AGREEMENT HEREBY (A) AGREE THAT ANY SUCH LITIGATION, PROCEEDING OR 
OTHER LEGAL ACTION SHALL BE INSTITUTED EXCLUSIVELY IN THE CHANCERY 
COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND ANY STATE APPELLATE COURT 
THEREFROM; (B) AGREE THAT IN THE EVENT OF ANY SUCH LITIGATION, 
PROCEEDING OR ACTION, SUCH PARTIES WILL CONSENT AND SUBMIT TO PERSONAL 
JURISDICTION IN ANY SUCH COURT DESCRIBED IN CLAUSE (A) OF THIS SECTION 6 
AND TO SERVICE OF PROCESS UPON THEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND 
STATUTES GOVERNING SERVICE OF PROCESS; (C) AGREE TO WAIVE TO THE FULL 
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW ANY OBJECTION THAT THEY MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER 
HAVE TO THE VENUE OF ANY SUCH LITIGATION, PROCEEDING OR ACTION IN ANY 
SUCH COURT OR THAT ANY SUCH LITIGATION, PROCEEDING OR ACTION WAS 



BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM; (D) AGREE AS AN ALTERNATIVE METHOD 
OF SERVICE TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING BY MAILING OF 
COPIES THEREOF TO SUCH PARTY AT ITS ADDRESS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1 OF THIS 
SCHEDULE D FOR COMMUNICATIONS TO SUCH PARTY; (E) AGREE THAT ANY SERVICE 
MADE AS PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BE EFFECTIVE AND BINDING SERVICE IN EVERY 
RESPECT; AND (F) AGREE THAT NOTHING HEREIN SHALL AFFECT THE RIGHTS OF 
ANY PARTY TO EFFECT SERVICE OF PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED 
BY LAW.

7. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES 
THAT ANY CONTROVERSY WHICH MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS LIKELY 
TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES OF FACT AND LAW, AND 
THEREFORE, EACH SUCH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY 
WAIVES ANY RIGHT SUCH PARTY MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN 
RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATING TO THE NEGOTIATION, EXPLORATION, DUE DILIGENCE WITH RESPECT 
TO OR ENTERING INTO OF THIS AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS 
CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT. EACH PARTY CERTIFIES AND 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT (A) NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY 
OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER 
PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE 
FOREGOING WAIVER, (B) EACH PARTY UNDERSTANDS AND HAS CONSIDERED THE 
IMPLICATIONS OF THIS WAIVER, (C) EACH PARTY MAKES THIS WAIVER 
VOLUNTARILY, AND (D) EACH PARTY HAS BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS 
AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND 
CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 7.

8. No Assignment; Binding Effect. Neither this Agreement nor any right, interest or 
obligation hereunder may be assigned by any Party hereto without the prior written consent of the 
other Parties hereto and any attempt to do so shall be void, except for assignments and transfers by 
operation of any laws. Subject to the preceding sentence and Section 9 of Schedule D, this Agreement 
is binding upon, inures to the benefit of and is enforceable by the Parties and their respective 
successors and assigns.

9. Third-Party Beneficiaries. Each Party acknowledges and agrees that the Marigold 
Related Parties and the Montage Related Parties are express third-party beneficiaries of the releases 
of such Related Parties and covenants not to sue such Related Parties contained in Section 4 of the 
Agreement and Schedule C of the Agreement and are entitled to enforce rights under such section 
to the same extent that such Related Parties could enforce such rights if they were a party to this 
Agreement. Except as provided in the preceding sentence, there are no third-party beneficiaries to 
this Agreement.

10. Headings. The headings used in this Agreement have been inserted for convenience 
of reference only and do not define or limit the provisions hereof.



11. Injunctive Relief. The Parties agree that irreparable damage would occur in the 
event that any of the provisions of this Agreement was not performed in accordance with its specified 
terms or was otherwise breached and that money damages would not be an adequate remedy for 
any breach of this Agreement. It is accordingly agreed that in any proceeding seeking specific 
performance each of the Parties shall waive the defense of adequacy of a remedy at law. Each of 
the Parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement 
and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions hereof in any court of competent jurisdiction, 
this being in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

12. Counterparts; Effectiveness. This Agreement may be signed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto 
and hereto were upon the same instrument. This Agreement shall become effective when each Party 
hereto shall have received a counterpart hereof signed by all of the other Parties hereto and Marigold 
has received the Montage Termination Fee as provided in Section 2 of the Agreement. Until and 
unless each Party has received a counterpart hereof signed by the other Party hereto and Marigold 
has received the Montage Termination Fee as provided in Section 2 of theAgreement, this Agreement 
shall have no effect and no Party shall have any right or obligation hereunder (whether by virtue of 
any other oral or written agreement or other communication). Signatures to this Agreement 
transmitted by facsimile transmission, by electronic mail in PDF form, or by any other electronic 
means designed to preserve the original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, will be 
deemed to have the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document bearing the original 
signatures.



Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION
I, Stephen M. Lacy, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Meredith Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state
a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such
statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this report
fairly present, in all material respects, the financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the
registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control
over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures
to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant,
including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end
of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the
case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal
control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board
of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record,
process, summarize, and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a
significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: April 28, 2016 

/s/ Stephen M. Lacy
Stephen M. Lacy, Chairman of the Board, 
President, Chief Executive Officer, and Director
(Principal Executive Officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 302 has been provided to Meredith and will be retained by 
Meredith and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION
I, Joseph Ceryanec, certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Meredith Corporation;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state
a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such
statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this report
fairly present, in all material respects, the financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows of the
registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure
controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control
over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures
to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant,
including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end
of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the
case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal
control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board
of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record,
process, summarize, and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a
significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

Date: April 28, 2016 

/s/ Joseph Ceryanec
Joseph Ceryanec
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 302 has been provided to Meredith and will be retained by 
Meredith and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 32

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Meredith Corporation (the Company) for the period 
ended March 31, 2016, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the Report), we 
the undersigned certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that:

 1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934; and

 2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and
results of operations of the Company.

/s/ Stephen M. Lacy /s/ Joseph Ceryanec
Stephen M. Lacy Joseph Ceryanec
Chairman of the Board, President,
Chief Executive Officer, and Director
(Principal Executive Officer)

Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

Dated: April 28, 2016 Dated: April 28, 2016

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Meredith and will be retained by 
Meredith and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request. 
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